Computer Cell

GOVT. OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY DELHI IN THE COURT OF THE REGISTRAR COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES OLD COURT BUILDING, PARLIAMENT STREET, NEW DELHI-110001

F.No.47/ARH/122-GH/Sec-II/RCS/2018 3817 - 382)

Dated: 24/2/2023

<u>Order</u>

In the matter of:-Sh. P.K. Dhupar

.....Complainant

Versus

Smt.Shashi Rani Dua

In Reg: Dakshini Delhi CGHS Ltd.

.....Respondent

This order shall dispose of the proceedings initiated under rule 20(2) of DCS Rules, 2007 against Smt. Shashi Rani Dua, member of Dakshini Delhi CGHS vide Show Cause Notice dated 16.08.2018.

Whereas, an application was received in public hearing on 07.05.2018 through Advocate Ms. Anupriya Singh on behalf of Sh. P.K. Dhupar under rule 20 of DCS Rules, 2007 read with section 40 of DCS Act, 2003 for disqualification of membership of Smt. Shashi Rani Dua, in Dakshini Delhi CGHS Ltd. alleging that at the time of becoming a member in Dakshini Delhi CGHS Ltd. she was already owning a property in East Punjabi Bagh. Hence, incurred disqualification under the provisions of rule 20 of DCS Rules, 2007.

Whereas, on hearing dated 27.12.2022, it is noted as under:

"Present Sh. P.K. Dhupar, Complainant in person. Present Smt. Sh. Sarita Nandrajog, Daughter of Smt. Shashi Dua. Present Sh. Keshav Rai, Advocate for Sh. Sunil Dua, Son of Lote Smt. Shashi Rani Dua.

It was brought on record by verbal submissions that Smt. Shahi Rani Dua was expired on 22.10.2022.

Sh. P.K. Dhupar, Complainant submitted that he is not interested in continuing with the present appeal/matter."

In view of proceedings dated 27.12.2022 wherein the complaint Sh. P.K. Dhupar have submitted that he is not interested in continuing with the present appeal/matter as Smt. Shashi Rani Dua was expired on 22.10.2022. Hence, the present proceedings are dismissed as withdrawn. The parties are at liberty



to avail appropriate legal remedies as per DCS Act, 2003 and Rules, 2007.Ordered accordingly.

Krishan Kumar Registrar Coop. Societies

Sent To:-

 Smt. Sashi Rani Dua, w/o Late Sh. Suresh Chander Dua r/o A-7 Bhagwan Das Nagar, East Punjabi Bagh, New Delhi-110026

2. Administrator/President/Secretary of Dakshini Delhi CGHS Ltd. r/o RU-268, Pitampura Delhi-110034

3. Sh. P.K. Dhupar, S/o Late Sh. Om Prakash Dhupar, R/o F-40, Moti Nagar, New Delhi-110015

4. ARCS (Housing Section-2) O/o RCS

5. Incharge Computer Cell to upload the Order on website of the Department.

Krishan Kumar Registrar Coop. Societies